Contra Costa County Project Name: On-Call TE 2022
Standard Form (Amendment to CSA)
Revised 2011 Project No.: Various

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

(To be used only for Architectural, Engineering or Land Surveying Services.)

1. Identification of Agreement to be Amended.

(a) Effective Date of Agreement: September 20, 2022

(b) Agency: Contra Costa County Public Works Department

(©) Subject: On-Call Transportation Engineering Consulting Services
2. Parties. Agency, and the following named Consultant, mutually agree and promise as follows:

(a) Consultant's Name & Address: Whitlock & Weinberger Transportation, Inc. d/b/a W-Trans
490 Mendocino Avenue, Suite 201
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

)] Type of Business Entity: Corporation

(e.g., individual, corporation, sole proprietorship, partnership, limited liability company)

If corporation, identify state of incorporation: California

3. Project Name, Number, & Location. On-Call Transportation Engineering Consulting Services, various projects.

Countywide locations.

4. Amendment Date. The effective date of this Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement is April 15, 2025.

5. Amendment Specifications. The Agreement identified above is hereby amended as set forth in the Amendment Specifications

attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

6. Signatures. The signatures set forth below attest the parties” agreement hereto:

Amendment No. 1
(Page 1 of 6)



Contra Costa County Project Name: On-Call TE 2022
Standard Form (Amendment to CSA)
Revised 2010 Project No.: Various

CONSULTANT

SIGNATURE A SIGNATURE B
Consultant’s Name:
Whitlock & Weinberger Transportation, Inc. d/b/a W-Trans, a

California Corporation By

By (Signature of individual or officer)

(Signature of individual or officer)

(Print name and title, if applicable)

(Print name and title, if applicable)

Note to Consultant: If Consultant is a corporation, the Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement must be signed by two officers. The
first signature (Signature A) must be that of the chairman of the board, president, or vice-president; the second signature (Signature B) must
be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer, or assistant treasurer. (Civil Code Section 1190 and Corporations Code
Section 313.) The acknowledgment below must be signed by a Notary Public.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
COUNTY OF )
On (Date),
before me, (Name and Title of Officer),

personally appeared,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

|
|
|
Signature of Notary Public :
|
|

Amendment No. 1
(Page 2 of 6)







Contra Costa County Project Name: On-Call TE 2022
Standard Form (Amendment to CSA)
Revised 2010 Project No.: Various

AGENCY

(a) If Amendment is approved by Agency’s governing body (required if total Payment Limit of original Agreement
and Amendment exceeds $100,000, or if original Agreement was approved by Agency’s governing body):

AGENCY, ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By By
Board Chair/Designee Deputy

(b) If Amendment is approved by County Purchasing Agent:

AGENCY,

By

County Purchasing Agent or Designee

APPROVALS
RECOMMENDED BY DEPARTMENT FORM APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL
By By
Designee Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED: COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

By

Designee

Amendment No. 1
(Page 4 of 6)




Contra Costa County Project Name: On-Call TE 2022
Standard Form (Amendment to CSA)
Revised 2010 Project No.:

AMENDMENT SPECIFICATIONS

Due to Agency’s greater than anticipated need for Consultant’s services and Agency’s continued need for
Consultant services, for good and valuable consideration, Agency and Consultant hereby amend the Agreement
as follows:

1. Section 3 (Term) of the Basic Terms of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting "September 19,
2025" therefrom and replacing it with "September 19, 2026".

2. Section 4 (Payment Limit) of the Basic Terms of the Agreement is hereby amended by increasing
the payment limit by $150,000 from $250,000 to a new Payment Limit of $400,000.

3. Exhibit 10-H2 of Attachment 1 (Payment Rates) to Appendix B (Payment Provisions) is hereby deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the revised Exhibit 10-H2 (2025) attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

All other terms and conditions referenced in the original Agreement entered into on September 20, 2022,
between Agency and Consultant, not modified by this Amendment No. 1, shall remain in full force and effect.



Amendment No.
(Page 6 of 6)



8107 Alenuep

¥ JO [ 98eq
%0t 9%°'99$ 920T/1¢€/T1 9207/10/10
%0t 06'€9$ $T0T/1€/TT $20T/10/10
%0t vy 198 vT0T/1€/T1 ¥20T/10/10
%0t 80°6S$ €20T/1¢/T1 €20T/10/10
ojqeorjddy jJo0N 18'96$ TT0T/1€/T1 TT07/10/10 1LVL1S 100u13UY I01Udg — Su0d( AUuay]
%0t T6'9T1$ 920T/1¢€/TT 920T/10/10
%0t v0'TTIS$ $T0T/1€/C1 $T0T/10/10
%0t SELITS ¥20T/1€/T1 ¥20T/10/10
%0t v8TIIS €207/1¢€/C1 €202/10/10
aqeariddy 10N 05°801$ Te0T/1€/21 T20T/10/10 L9°€€€$ | Tedioulid J01UOS — OOPIYA [ SUS[E(
%0t L6'601$ 9207/1¢€/T1 9207/10/10
%0t vLSOTS $T0T/1€/T1 $20T/10/10
%0t L9'T0TS ¥20T/1€/T1 ¥202/10/10
%0t 9L'L6$ €20T/1€/C1 €20T/10/10 [edioutid 1oruog
ajqeoriddy JoN 00'v6$ Te0T/1€/Tl TT0T/10/10 80°68C$ « JoSeuRA 00f01q — 100uadg I
AJuQ suoneoyIsse[)) 1o asearou] Qe Aoy oL worj x)LO0 $'1D1O 1y3rens
- o8uey A[Inoyg $ 10 9 ‘SAY J0 [emOy a1ey A[INOH JO 91e(] 9AOJH ;Saey Suipig A[InOH 770T L UONBDIJISSB[)/QIL L, qO[/SWEeN
NOLLVINYOANI NOILLVINDTVD NOLLVINIOANI ONITTIE
%0T = 94
%dD1 @O PIALL = % QANENSIUIWUPY 29 [BISUAD) + 0 JJOUdY dFULL]
arey 0YJO PIAI 104
% DI 29I SWwoH = % SATIRNSIUIUPY 2P [RIUSD) + 0/ J1Joudqg 93ULL]
91ey JO1JJO SWOH 0]
O
%LS 6LT = % LE'PY I QANBNSIUIWPY P [BIOUAD + O T*GE JJOUSY OFULL]
91y pauIquio)) 0
vT/81/60 e 000°00¥$  Junowry uonedionteq  9zoz-zz0z AL [189-UO "ON 10B1U0D snouiepA  "ON 300foId
jue)nsuodqng ALY, . Z [] jue)NsSuodqNs [ jue)[nsuo)) Wl X sueI]-M jue)nsuo))

PAMO[TY JON 21e sdn-yIe[A :910N
(SLOVYLINOD NOLLOEdSN] ANV ONIIHANIONT NOLLONYLSNOD))
(SIOVYLNOD @addaN-SV d0 TIVI-NO 404 SN) NOLLVSNAdNOD) 40 ALVY JIdIDAdS

£30 193ed TVSOdOdd 1SOD TH-0T LIGIHXY

[esodoag 3s0)
CH-0T LIdIHXA

(5202) ZH-0L HaIux3 [BNUEIA S2INPII0IJ IUB)SISSY [8I0]



8107 Alenuep
¥ J0 7 98eq

‘UONEBIIJISSR[O Jey[} 0] 93y A[INOH J3BIOAY U} J9IUD ‘ATUO SUOIIBOIJISSB[D 10, 9jel AJINOoY| [enjoe ) 10ud [duuosiod Aoy pue sookojdwo pawreu 10 “§
‘JuawesInquidl 1oy sadroutid 1500 [e19pa] a3 Ym Ajdwoos jsnw s3509 [y “suene) Aq pAdadoe 10 Aoudge jueziudod e Aq paysIjqeIsd
pue pouod Sununoooe [enuue s JUBNSUOD Y} M SOULPIOOIE UT SISeq [enuue Ue uo payepdn aq [[eYS SOILI }500 10211pU] (99 +1) 5 (MDI +1) % 9¥ex A[noy enoe = oje1 Surig
‘pepuswe 2q jou [[eys jeurioy [esodoid 3500 oYy ‘g
‘sresodoxd 3500 umo I1oy) opraoid [[im sjueinsuooqnsg “sojdrourid 3500 [BISPI] A IM
A1dwoo 1snw $)509 [V “(s5) SYSHAISE 0M] YIIM padIew 9q isnw sjuowatinbar oem Furfreaard o3 10s[qns a1e ey seokojdwo pue () JSLIOISE UB [IIm padIewt 9q JSnu [ouuosiod A9y ]
:SALON (A1essadou se saged ppy)

)

%0t 8¢'613 920T/1¢/Cl 920¢/10/10
%0t 8L geoT/1e/cl §20T/10/10
%0t SO'SPS Y20T/1¢/Cl1 ¥20¢/10/10
%0t 68°¢h$ €e0T/1e/cl £20¢/10/10
091$-SC1$ 0T'TH$ ¢C0/1¢/Cl ¢C0¢/10/10 8L'6CIS 9OUB)SISSY oANNBNSTUIUDY
%0t 81°ISS 920¢/1¢/Cl 920¢/10/10
%0t 1T6v$ §eoe/1e/cl §20c/10/10
%0t TELYS Y20T/1¢/Cl1 ¥20¢/10/10
%0t 0S'SH$ €e0T/1e/Cl €20¢/10/10
0LT$ - 0¢IS SL'EYS 0T/ 1€/l ¢C0¢/10/10 rSYELS 1oouISuy JueIsIssy
%0t 00'19$ 920¢/1¢/Cl 920¢7/10/10
%0t $9°85% ceoT/1e/ct ¢20T/10/10
%0t 6£'95$ Y20T/1¢/C1 ¥20¢/10/10
%0t (42 %% €coT/1e/cl €20¢/10/10
S61$-0918 €1'CSs ¢c0T/1¢/Cl ¢C0¢/10/10 1€°091$ ToUuUE[J/109UISUF 9)BIO0SSY
%0t 0S°€9$ 920¢/1¢/Cl 920¢/10/10
%0% 90°19% ceoT/1e/ct §20T/10/10
%0% 1L°8S$ Y20T/1¢/C1 ¥20T/10/10
%0% St'9S$ £e0T/1e/cl €20¢/10/10
017$-S91$ 8T ¥SS ¢C0c/1¢/C1 ¢C0¢/10/10 £6'991% Touue|d/100uI3ug
%0t LSYLS 920¢/1¢/Cl 920¢/10/10
%0t O0L'TLS §eoT/1e/Cl §20c/10/10
%0t ¥6'89$ Ye0T/1¢/Cl ¥20¢/10/10
%0t 67998 €c0q/1¢e/Tl €20¢/10/10
SYT$-0LTS YL €98 ¢0/1¢/Cl ¢C0¢/10/10 709618 JTouue[{/109UI3ug I0TUSS
%0t SL'86$ 920¢/1¢/Cl 9202/10/10
%0t S6'76$ §eoe/1e/c ¢20T/10/10
%0t 0€'16$ Ye0T/1¢/Cl ¥202/10/10
%0t 6L'L8S £coT/1e/cl €20¢/10/10
S1€$-5TC8 171789 ¢c0T/1¢/C1 ¢C0¢/10/10 85°65CS Jedoutig
%0t T6'9T1$ 920¢/1¢/Cl 920¢T/10/10
%0t r0'CCI$ ceoT/1e/ct ¢20c/10/10
S6€$-S87F | %0V SECLITS Y0T/1¢/C1 ¥202/10/10
%0t r8TITS €c0T/1e/cl €20¢/10/10
058018 ¢c0T/1¢/C1 ¢C0¢/10/10 L9°€EES Jedioutlq 101U9g

[esodoag 3s0)
CH-0T LIdIHXA (g202) 2H-01 ¥aux3 [eNUEIA SI.INPII0.IJ IDUBISISSY [€207]



8107 Alenuep
¥ JO € 98eq

‘sresodoad 3505 umo I1at apraoid jsnur syueyNSUOIqNS |
*K1essooau J1 soSed [euonippe ppy 01
‘sa1drourid 3509 [e10pa] AU Yym A[duIod Isnul s)s00 [[ “PIpuswe 2q jou [[eys jeurioj [esodoid js00 Yyl 6
-osodind owres oy} 10J pasn oq p[noo ey
SO[OIYOA AUB UMO J0U O AJY) Jet]} pue S}OBIUOD JIdY) JO [[€ 10J 21npad01d pIepuels sii SI SIy) Jety} djensuowop jsnw Auedwos ay) O[1Y2A & 10§ $3509 [ejual sasodoid jueynsuoo e jy  °§
's3o1 o3eaqiu Aq payroddns
9q pPINOYS PIWIE[O SI[IW 3Y} ‘UONIPPE U "SO]IIYoA Auedwiod 10J $1509 [enjoe JI9Y) JO UOE[NO[ed sjueynsuod ay) £q paytoddns Ajrodoid oq prnoys ayer oy “pawreo st dgesiw J
“S9[NI UONRNSIUTWPY [QUUOSIdJ JO Judunreda(q 91e1S JUSLIND PAdoXa Jou [[eys pue AousFe Junoenuod oy £q pasoidde-o1d aq p[noys s1s0d paje[al [oAeL],
*JS0J 1021IP IAUJ0 SB 9[qBSINQUIIAI JOU I8, IPLI} Y] JO S[00],, PAIAPISUOD 3¢ P[NOM JBY[} QAOGE PJSI] SW)]
*(9010AUT) UOBBIUAWINOOP Suntoddns yim 1509 [eNJOR B PISINQUIIAI 2 [[IM ‘FuI[00} [e10ads SB yons swa)]
"9)el PEAYIOAO0 A} Ul J0 [00d J500 J021Ipul AUB UI PAPN[OUI 9q JOU P[NOYS ‘QOUBISWNIIIO dYI] Ul ‘osodind sures dy) 10} PALINJUL UAYM SWO)]
*2d£} 10e1U0D puUE JUIO JO SSI[PILFAI PI[Iq A[JUISISU0D 9q PNOYSs swal DO pasodoid
‘uonejudwnoop 2jerdordde ym poyroddns pue sawsnpur 9A10adsa1 119y Ul dANRNIAWOD 9q PINOYS SISO ASAYL, “SISOI PAJBWINS YIIM SWI JSOD JOAIP JIOYI0 ISIT  °[

‘SHLON

IS TSI ST RNCT oN

*A1essaoou J1 sofed euonippe ppy 910N

:¢ jue)nsuodqng

‘7 uemsuooqng

1€ Juensuooqng

‘g wuensuodqng

11 weynsuooqng

$ SPIYIA

$ 1S9

$ §109YS Ue[d
$
$
$

S99 yudd
sarpddng pue 1ejuay Judwdinbyg
S1S0)) AN

AR A A A A A A A

a1y Sl
[ejoL, 350D U nun fnuend wd)Y Jo uondrsaq
(Axessadau se sagded [guonippe ppy) SWALI LSOO LOTAIA YAHLO A0 A TNAAHDS

¥20Z/81/6 Jed dadlL ‘"oN3denuopn "ON 309[01q

ue)NsSuodqns ] JuByNSuo0)) oWl [X] SUBIJ-A\  JUEINSUO)D)

(SLOVILNOD NOLLOAdSN] ANV ONIMHANIONT NOLLONILSNOD)
(SLOVYLNOD AAAAAN-SY O TIVI-NO Y04 dSN) NOLLVSNAdNOD) 40 1V Y JIAIDAdS

€402 38ed TVSOdOUd LSOD TH-0T LIdIHXH

[esodoag 3s0)
CH-0T LIdIHXA (g202) 2H-01 ¥aux3 [eNUEIA SI.INPII0.IJ IDUBISISSY [€207]



Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-H2 (2025) EXHBIT 10-H3
Cost Proposal

EXHIBIT 10-H2 COST PROPOSAL

Certification of Direct Costs:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs identified on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract in accordance with the

contract terms and the following requirements:

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

Terms and conditions of the contract

Hitiyhs 2Miomined) otgolids gséplg/U2 - Letting of Contracts

Rt HdewhEedfrat 8w Ardittoimny/ #&xt-id - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

Rt Hewikedfrat B fodscoimy/ f@xt-idR - Procurement, Management, and Administration of
Engineering and Design Related Service

6. Htgsidevivedgpol Gowlfidsyssphg/ SIOR-20t0Ated8votAxdal/GHRaR] (when applicable)

P g DO Do e

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be
retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that are
noncompliant with the federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.

Prime Consultant or Subconsultant Certifying:

Name: _Mark Spencer Title *: President

flet fce

Signature:

Date of Certification (mm/dd/yyyy): _09/18/2024

Email: __mspencer@w-trans.com Phone Number: 510-444-2600

Address: 414 13" St, 5™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

* An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant’s or subconsultant’s organization at a level
no lower than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent
the financial information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List services the consultant is providing under the proposed contract:
Professional traffic engineering and transportation planning services.

Page 4 of 4
January 2018



